

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 39

Thursday 14th April,

2016

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[96]

BIRTH, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO OFFICIATE MARRIAGES

I, Manasseh Maelanga, Minister for Home Affairs under section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I register the following persons under their respective religion as Ministers for officiating marriages in Solomon Islands:

Denomination/Religion	Names
	Jude Seluala
South Seas Evangelical Church	Pr. Joash J. Hoto
(SSEC)	Pr. Esau Haga
	Pr. Joseph Wainatona
	Adam Dafe
	Nemuel Angofia
	Pr. Eric Tolobulu
	Thomas Taedola
	Michael Auga
	Wesley Agiomea
	Rev. Japhlet Wawane
	Pr. Daniel Tahoaremae
	Pr. Godfrey Wale
	Pr. Paul Maeke Waletafusia
	Pr. Joseph Olofisau
	Pr. Moses Omearo
	Alexander Hou
	Philip Funubana
	Kenaz Suifalu
	Pr. Jacob Sam

Anglican Church of Melanesia (ACOM)	Fr. Basil Tanona Rev. Joseph Bakachikai Rev. John Christian Samu Rev. Wilson Basile Rev. John Selwyn Suba Fr. Eric H Tevaiola Fr. John Mark Le Fr. Simon Peter Koti Rev. Dixon Chonia
Seventh Day Adventist (SDA)	Pr. Newton Langai Pr. Jonathan Suri Pr. Philip Kaitu'u Pr. Harry McRoy Pr. Prandish Muke Pr. Nelson Rooney Pr. Fred Panda Pr. Fred Panda Pr. Peter Daniel Pr. Isaac Molia Pr. Isaac Molia Pr. Mathew Forau Pr. Hasley Polosavai Pr. Bradley Liuka Pr. Talo Tefenoli Pr. Richard Denty Pr. Linray Tutuo Pr. Lynston P. Tivuru
Catholic church of SI (C.C.SI)	Fr. Patelisio L. Taufa SM Rev. Deacon Nicholas Tanau

Church of Jesus Latter Day Saints	John Leonard Laosao Gakei Teikanoa Peseika David Laloemani
Church of the Living God	Pr. Don Ellison Wate
United Church of Solomon Islands	Rev. Hudson Waibe Rev. Kennedy Katipala Allison Vodele

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of April, 2016.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

[97]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REMOVAL OF REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS FOR MARRIAGES

I, Manasseh Maelanga, Minister for Home Affairs under section 2(3) (4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, remove from the register the following Ministers of South Seas Evangelical Church (SSEC) and Church of Jesus Christ Latter Day Saints from officiating marriages in Solomon Islands:

South Seas Evangelical Church (SSEC)

- 1. Daniel Kilimani
- 2. Felix Siomani Kofinao
- 3. Salathiel Siarani
- 4. James Robo
- 5. Jack Kogua
- 6. Rev. Japhlet Folia
- 7. George Henry Tafoa
- 8. Simon Cephas

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints

- 1. Patrick Masuru
- 2. Dickson Koke
- 3. Leonard Haora
- 4. Michael Mani

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of April, 2016.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

[98]

STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS

I, Hon. Snyder Rini, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and I, Hon. Manasseh Sogavare, Prime Minister, under section 6(2) of the State Owned Enterprises Act 2007, and with reference to regulation 3 of the State Owned Enterprises Regulation 2010 and section 4(1) of the Broadcasting Corporation Act (Cap.112):

- (a) appoint Loyley Ngira to be chairman of the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation for 2 years on and from 8 April 2016; and
- (b) appoint each of the following persons to be member of Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation for 2 years on and from 8 April 2016:

- (i) Kathy Nori
- (ii) Robert Iroga

Made at Honiara this eighth day of April, 2016.

Hon. Manasseh Sogavare, MP Prime Minister Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet **Hon. Snyder Rini, MP** Minister for Finance and Treasury

[99]

STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

SOLOMON AIRLINES LIMITED APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR

I, Hon. Snyder Rini, Minister for Finance and Treasury, under section 6(2) of the *State Owned Enterprises Act 2007*, and with reference to regulation 3 of the *State Owned Enterprises Regulations 2010*, appoint Rob Bochman to be a Director of Solomon Airlines Limited for 2 years on and from 8 April 2016.

DATED AT HONIARA this twelfth day of April, 2016.

HON. SNYDER RINI Minister for Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.